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PREFACE 

For purposes of t h i s  b r i e f ,  The F l o r i d a  Bar w i l l  be 

r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  "The F l o r i d a  Bar" and Richard G.  Newhouse 

w i l l  be r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  "Respondent." The fol lowing 

abbrevia t ions  w i l l  be u t i l i z e d :  

T - T r a n s c r i p t  of f i n a l  hear ing  he ld  on 

September 6 ,  1985, t o  be followed by 

appropr i a t e  page number. 

T R  - T r a n s c r i p t  of hear ing  he ld  on November 15 ,  

1985. 

TFB EX - Exhib i t  of The F l o r i d a  Bar admitted 

i n t o  evidence a t  f i n a l  hear ing  on 

September 6 ,  1985, t o  be followed by 

appropr i a t e  e x h i b i t  number. 

RR - Report of Referee 

SRR - Supplement t o  Report of Referee 



STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

This is an attorney disciplinary proceeding conducted 

under the appropriate provisions of The Florida Bar Inte- 

gration Rule. The Supreme Court of Florida has jurisdiction 

over attorney discipline. Article V, 215, Florida Consti- 

tution, and Florida Bar Integration Rule, article XI, Rule 

11.09. 

A five-count formal complaint was filed against the 

Respondent on February 28, 1985. On March 7, 1986, the 

Honorable Robert V. Parker was appointed Referee by the 

Supreme Court of Florida. This cause came on for hearing 

on the merits on September 6, 1985. 

On November 5, 1985, the Referee issued his initial report 

wherein he found the Respondent guilty of Counts IV and V 

and not guilty of Counts I, I1 and I11 of the complaint. 

On November 15, 1985, this cause came on for hearing on the 

discipline to be imposed. On December 13, 1985, the Referee 

issued his Supplement to Report of Referee recommending a 

public reprimand for Respondent's violations. 

This brief is being submitted in response to this 

Court's June 13, 1986, Order requesting briefs as to 

the Referee's recommended discipline. 



I S S U E  PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

I .  WHETHER THE REFEREE 'S  RECOMMENDATION OF A 
PUBLIC REPRIMAND I S  APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE 
UPHELD BY T H I S  COURT. 



STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

Respondent was p l a i n t i f f s '  counse l  i n  a  pe r sona l  

i n j u r y  c a s e ,  s t y l e d  Karen Thompson and Allen Thompson, 

h e r  husband v.  Michael Louis Macharavitz,  e t  a l l  Defendants,  

Case No. 82-13699 ( C K ) ,  i n  t h e  C i r c u i t  Court of t h e  Seventeenth 

J u d i c i a l  C i r c u i t ,  I n  and For Broward County, F lo r ida .  

The F l o r i d a  Bar f i l e d  a  f i v e  ( 5 )  count  complaint  

a g a i n s t  t h e  Respondent concerning h i s  conduct i n  s a i d  case .  

The Referee found Respondent n o t  g u i l t y  of t h e  f i r s t  t h r e e  ( 3 )  

counts  of t h e  complaint .  Count I V  concerned Respondent, i n  

h i s  c l o s i n g  argument s t a t i n g  t o  t h e  ju ry :  "I  have a  

r e s p o n s i b i l i t y ,  a l s o ,  a  l e g a l  and moral one. I a l r eady  had 

one c l i e n t  commit s u i c i d e  and it i s  a  t e r r i b l e  f e e l i n g "  

(TFB EX. I ,  P .  2 4 ) .  

The R e f e r e e ' s  f i n d i n g s  of f a c t  concerning Count I V  were 

a s  fo l lows:  

1. Respondent Newhouse, i n  h i s  c l o s i n g  argu- 
ment i n  t h e  Karen Thompson pe r sona l  i n j u r y  ca se  
s t a t e d :  

"I have a  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y ,  a l s o ,  a  l e g a l  and 
moral one. I a l r eady  had one c l i e n t  commit s u i c i d e  
and it i s  a  t e r r i b l e  f e e l i n g . "  (Par .  26 of 
complaint ;  admit ted i n  Answer). 

2 .  At torney DiSalvo t e s t i f i e d  t h e  above s ta tement  
p u t  him i n  a  s t a t e  of shock. H e  moved f o r  a  m i s t r i a l  
a s  c r e a t i n g  such p r e j u d i c e  t h a t  it could n o t  be cured 
(TR-103 and 1 0 4 ) .  Judge Purdy r e se rved  r u l i n g  on 
t h e  motion, admonishing respondent  t h a t  h i s  r e b u t t a l  
would be c u t  s h o r t  even wi thout  o b j e c t i o n ,  should he 
a t tempt  any f u r t h e r  such p l a y  f o r  sympathy. ( P .  25 
of  BE-"J") 



3. I have reviewed t h e  t r a n s c r i p t  of M r .  
Newhouse's ju ry  argument (BE-"J" pp. 5-30) and 
M r .  DiSalvo 's  c l o s i n g  ju ry  argument (BE-I") and 
f i n d  no th ing  i n  M r .  DiSalvo 's  argument t o  j u s t i f y  
p r e s e n t i n g  such a shocking and p r e j u d i c i a l  argu- 
ment when t h e r e  i s  no evidence t o  sugges t  t h a t  Karen 
Thompson i s  s u i c i d a l  o r  t h a t  she  w i l l  do away wi th  
h e r s e l f  i f  t h e  ju ry  d o e s n ' t  f i n d  i n  h e r  f avo r .  

J u r o r  Donald Weadon s t a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  argu- 
ment had a bad o r  c h i l l i n g  e f f e c t  on him--he had 
never  heard such a s ta tement  made be fo re ,  even 
though he had se rved  on numerous S t a t e  and Federa l  
j u r i e s  p rev ious  t o  t h e  Karen Thompson t r i a l .  (Tr-33 
and 3 4 ) .  

4 .  At torney misconduct i n  o r a l  arguments t o  
j u r i e s  has  u n f o r t u n a t e l y  become a l l  t o o  common i n  
F l o r i d a .  The Third  D i s t r i c t  Court  of Appeals has  
sugges ted  i n  f u t u r e  c a s e s  of p r o s e c u t o r i a l  misconduct 
t h a t  it would, i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  remedy of  r e v e r s a l ,  
invoke r e l e v e n t  procedures  of The F l o r i d a  Bar. See 
Jackson v .  S t a t e ,  421 So.2d 15 ,  a t  p. 17 (F l a .  3rd  
DCA 1982) (p rosecu to r  c a l l e d  defense  counsel  a 
"cheap-shot a r t i s t "  and i n q u i r e d  of j u r o r s  whether 
t h e y  would purchase  a used c a r  from him).  The Supreme 
Court  has  a l s o  h e l d  t h a t  i n  a p p r o p r i a t e  c a s e s ,  it i s  
proper  t o  r e f e r  c a s e s  of  overzea lousness  o r  misconduct 
of o rose cut or o r  defense  counse l  t o  t h e  Bar f o r  
d i s c i p l i n a r y  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  S t a t e  v .  Murray, 443 So. 2d 
955, (FLA. 1984) (p rosecu to r  argued defendant  knows 
law; t h i n k s  he c a n - t w i s t  it t o  h i s  advantage and l i e  
i n  c o u r t ,  and avoid p r i s o n ) .  

While most of t h e  r epo r t ed  c a s e s  a r e  c r i m i n a l  
and c r i t i c i z e  overzea lousness  i n  arguments i n  a 
c r i m i n a l  con tex t  t h e  same p r i n c i p l e s  should apply t o  
c i v i l  c a se s .  A l l  t o o  o f t e n ,  we hear  of p l a i n t i f f ' s  
counse l ,  e . g .  being r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  a "bad apple  i n  
t h e  b a r r e l "  o r  p l a i n t i f f ' s  counsel  a s  "ambulance 
chase r s "  and t h e  l i k e .  While r e v e r s a l  f o r  m i s t r i a l  
i s  o f t e n  an a p p r o p r i a t e  remedy, t h e  c o s t  and 
e f f o r t  o f  a wasted t r i a l  goes down t h e  d r a i n  s o  t h a t  
r e v e r s a l  and m i s t r i a l  a r e  q u i t e  o f t e n  a s  inadequa te  
a s  t h e  same remedies i n  a c r i m i n a l  t r i a l .  Perhaps 



many of us in the system have heard so much im- 
proper argument, name calling and unreasonable 
allusion to irrelevent facts not in evidence that 
it has dulled our senses. But it had not dulled 
Juror Donald Weadon's senses and his dismay at 
the impropriety of such a remark impells the under- 
signed referee to the same conclusion, that respon- 
dent's allusion to another client's suicide could 
not reasonably have been believed by respondent to 
be either relevant or supported by admissible 
evidence. (RR., pp. 4-5). 

The Referee recommended Respondent be found guilty 

of violating ~isciplinary ~ u l e  7-106 (c) (1) (in appearing 

in his professional capacity before a tribunal, a lawyer 

shall not state or allude to any matter that he has no 

reasonable basis to believe is relevant to the case or 

that will not be supported by admissible evidence) of the 

Code of Professional Responsibility concerning Count IV 

(RR, p. 7). 

The Referee found Respondent guilty of violating 

Disciplinary Rule 7-108(D) (after dismissal of the jury in 

a case of which he is connected, a lawyer shall not 

communicate with or cause another to communicate with any 

juror regarding the trial except to determine whether the 

verdict may be subject to legal challenge, in which 

event he shall scrupulously follow the procedure described 

and provided for in EC 7-29 hereof) concerning Count V of 

the complaint. The Referee's findings of fact as to Count V 

of the complaint are as follows: 



1. After dismissal of the jury in the 
Karen Thompson case, respondent contacted members 
of the jury without obtaining leave of the trial 
judge as required in Rule 1.431 (g), Fla. R. 
Civ. P. (Par. 31 of complaint; admitted in Answer). 

2. Walter ~usk, alternate juror in the 
Thompson case was telephoned by Mr. Newhouse sub- 
sequent to the trial. Respondent asked him a lot 
of questions about the trial, how he felt about it. 
(TR - 24, 25). He thought it unethical for respon- 
dent to have contacted him in this manner (TR-25) but 
described Newhouse's demeanor as "amicable" and 
denies that he was harassed. (TR-29). 

3. Donald Weadon, a juror, had a lengthy con- 
versation which was initiated by respondent (TR-30), 
who asked this juror specific questions as to why 
his client lost, as to the nature of the jurors' 
deliberations and how they arrived at their verdict 
(TR-31). Weadon has served many times as a juror 
but this is the first time he has been contacted by 
an attorney (TR-32) and thought there was something 
wrong with his being called in this manner (TR-33). 

4. Ann Serpico, foreman of the Karen Thompson 
jury was telephoned by respondent several weeks after 
the trial had ended (TR-87). She was upset by the 
experience and didn't think she should have to tell 
respondent about the discussions and deliberations 
in the jury room (TR-88). She disliked the idea that 
she could be reached and questioned by one of the 
lawyers and as a result of this experience she 
probably would not want to serve again as a juror (TR- 
89). It was she who called Judge Purdy's office to 
complain. (TR-8 9) 

5. Respondent stated his reason for telephoning 
the jurors was to determine if there was a ground for 
objecting to the verdict and also to educate himself 
(TR-159). He admits knowing from research completed 
prior to calling the jurors that the disciplinary rules 
did not permit him to contact them without prior 
notice alleging specific grounds, which grounds he 
knew he didn't have (TR-161). I find that respondent 
has thus admitted to a knowing and deliberate vio- 
lation of Disciplinary Rule 7-108 (D) and Rule 
1.431(g), RCP. 



6. Respondent asserts as an affirmative 
defense in his answer that the above disciplinary 
rules and rules of civil procedure violate his 
constitutional right of free speech under the 
United States and Florida Constitutions, also 
the equal protection provisions of the Fifth and 
Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Coii- 
stitution and also the due process provisions of the 
Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution 
and Section Nine of the Florida Constitution. 

It is my finding that the cited rules do 
not violate respondent's rights for the following 
reasons : 

(a) Cases cited by respondent in his memorandum 
of law dated October 11, 1985, are not very helpful 
in resolving the issue here. Love11 v. Griffin 
303 U.S. 444 (1938), held a municipal ordinance 
violative of petitioner's First and Fourteenth 
Amendment rights to freely exercise his religious 
rights where petitioner was prohibited from distribut- 
ing any handbooks or circulars including religious 
tracts without permission first obtained from the 
City Manager. The Court also held that the ordinance 
was facially invalid as a censorship of the press. 
(303 U.S. at p. 451). 

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975) 
also is cited for the proposition that professional 
codes may conflict with constitutional guarantees. - 

However, Goldfarb is disposed of not on constitutional 
grounds but on "Sherman Anti-Trust Act" grounds. It 
was held that the publication of County Bar Association 
fee schudles which were not purely advisory constituted 
a form of price fixing in the sale of title examination 
services. 

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia 
Consumer's Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976), comes 
closer to the mark and invalidated, on First Amend- 
ment grounds a Virginia Statute which made it unpro- 
fessional for licensed pharmacists to advertise any 
price for prescription drugs. The Court held that 
the right to advertise prices was a First Amendment 
right enjoyed not solely by the advertisers but was 
also a protection enjoyed by the plaintiffs as recipients 
of that information. While recognizing that the state 



had an i n t e r e s t  i n  ma in t a in ing  a  h igh  deg ree  o f  
p r o f e s s i o n a l i s m  on t h e  p a r t  o f  l i c e n s e d  pha rmac i s t s ,  
t o t a l  ban on a d v e r t i s i n g  was h e l d  t o  be n o t  s u f f i c i e n t l y  
shown, a s  a  r ea sonab l e  e x e r c i s e  of  such s t a t e  i n t e r e s t .  

Ba tes  v .  S t a t e  Bar o f  Arizona,  433 U.S. 350 (1977 ) ,  
invo lved  a  v i o l a t i o n  o f  a  s t a t e  b a r  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r u l e  
banning a d v e r t i s i n g  on t h e  p a r t  o f  lawyers  and was 
d i sposed  of  on F i r s t  Amendment grounds.  The c o u r t  
h e l d  t h a t  t h e  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r u l e  would n o t  be used t o  
b a r  t h e  p u b l i c a t i o n  o f  a  t r u t h f u l  (and n o t  f a l s e  o r  
m i s l ead ing )  adver t i sement  s t a t i n g  t h e  a v a i l a b i l i t y  
and t e r m s  o f  r o u t i n e  l e g a l  s e r v i c e s .  The f low of  such 
i n fo rma t ion  cou ld  n o t  be r e s t r a i n e d  by t h e  mandate o f  
t h e  F i r s t  Amendment. 

( b )  The Bar a s s e r t s  t h a t  t h e r e  i s  a  compel l ing 
s t a t e  i n t e r e s t  i n  suppo r t  o f  D i s c i p l i n a r y  Rule 7-108(D) 
which p r o t e c t s  and sa fe -guards  t h e  i n t e g r i t y  o f  t h e  
j u r y  system. The Supreme Cour t  o f  F l o r i d a  by promul- 
g a t i n g  t h i s  r u l e  h a s  n o t  i n t e r f e r e d  w i t h  f r e e  f low of  
p r i c e  i n fo rma t ion  and a v a i l a b i l i t y  o f  p r o f e s s i o n a l  
s e r v i c e s  such a s  was p r o s c r i b e d  t h e  U. S. Supreme 
Cour t  i n  t h e  ~ o l d f a r b ;  Board o f  Pharmacy and-Bates  
c a s e s .  The Th i rd  D i s t r i c t ,  i n  d i s c u s s i n g  t h i s  r u l e  
ha s  observed:  

" * * * I t  i s  d i f f i c u l t  enough i n  o u r  modern complex 
s o c i e t y ,  t o  s e c u r e  good j u r o r s .  I t  w i l l  be even more 
d i f f i c u l t  i f  j u r o r s  a r e  t o  be s u b j e c t e d  t o  Harass-  
ment,  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and i n t e r r o g a t i o n  subsequent  t o  
each  t i m e  t h e y  perform t h e i r  p u b l i c  d u t y . "  (P ix  Shoes 
o f  Miami, I n c . ,  v .  Howard, 201 So.2d 80 ( F l a .  3 rd  
DCA 1967) 

See a l s o  B r a s s e l  v. B re thaue r ,  305 So.2d 217 ( F l a .  
4 t h  DCA 1 9 7 4 ) ,  which d i r e c t e d  t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t  t o  en- 
f o r c e  t h e  t e r m s  o f  E t h i c a l  Cons ide ra t i on  7-29 and 
Canon 7 p r i o r  t o  i n i t i a t i o n  o f  an i n t e r v i e w  w i t h  
j u r o r s .  

( c )  I f i n d  t h a t  DR 7-108(D) promotes a  l e g i t i m a t e  
s t a t e  i n t e r e s t  which i s  t o  p r o t e c t  and sa feguard  t h e  
i n t e g r i t y  o f  t h e  j u ry  system. The b e s t  argument f o r  
t h e  wisdom of  t h e  r u l e  was g iven  by Ann Se rp i co  who 
thought  it "Scary" t h a t  she  cou ld  be reached  and 
i n t e r r o g a t e d  s o  e a s i l y  a f t e r  a  t r i a l  and d o e s n ' t  
want t o  be on a  j u ry  aga in  because  of  t h e  expe r i ence .  
(TR-89) 



(d) I find against respondent on his "Due 
Process" claims. The Civil Rule (RCP 1.431 (9) ) and 
the Canon and its supporting Ethical Consideration 
(EC7-29) contain a well defined procedure for hear- 
ing and a judicial determination of the scope of any 
juror interviews. Respondent freely admits he 
did not follow these procedures because he knew he 
did not have the required grounds to file the 
required motion (TR-161). 

Respondent further asserts: that because the 
rule applies only to prohibit attorneys from exercising 
their right of free speech the rule thus violates the 
"Equal Protection Clause" of the Fourteenth Amendment. 
In Railway Express Agency v. People of the State of 
New York, 336 U.S. 463, 69 S. Ct. 463 (1949) it was 
pointed out that differences of treatment under law 
should not be approved because of any differences un- 
related to the legislative purpose (69 S. Ct. at p. 468). 
The "legislative purpose" by the Integration Rule and 
Bar Canons is to regulate the practice of law and im- 
prove the administration of justice. Thus the "legis- 
lation" (DR 7-108(D)) regulates that class of persons 
(attorneys) that the Supreme Court is empowered to 
regulate, treats all in identical fashion, and creates 
no individious distinctions or suspect classifications. 
I recommend that the rule be found constitutionally 
valid. 

As neither party sought review of the Report of Referee, 

the findings of fact are deemed conclusive pursuant to Florida 

Bar Integration Rule, article XI, Rule 11.09(5). The only 

issue to be determined is the appropriateness of the ~eferee's 

recommendation of a public reprimand. 

At the grievance level of these proceedings, the respon- 

dent filed a request that these proceedings be made public 

information (See Appendix 1). 



SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

I.  THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF 
A PUBLIC REPRIMAND I S  APPROPRIATE AND 
SHOULD BE UPHELD BY THIS COURT. 

The Refe ree  found t h a t  Respondent i n t e n t i o n a l l y  

v i o l a t e d  D i s c i p l i n a r y  Rule 7 - 1 0 8 ( ~ ) ,  EC 7-29 and ~ u l e  

1 . 4 3 1 ( g ) ,  F l a .  R. Civ.  P .  (SRR, p.  1) r e g a r d i n g  Count 

V of  t h e  Complaint.  Respondent admi t s  r e s e a r c h i n g  grounds  

f o r  i n t e r v i e w i n g  j u r o r s  and knew t h a t  he  d i d  n o t  have 

s u f f i c i e n t  grounds.  (T. 161)  Respondent admi t t ed  he  knew 

t h e  p r o p e r  p rocedures  t o  r e q u e s t  a j u r o r  i n t e r v i e w  b u t  he  

i gno red  it because  he  b e l i e v e d  he d i d  n o t  have t h e  p roper  

grounds .  (T. 160-162).  There  can be  no doub t  t h a t  such  

a p r emed i t a t ed  a c t  o f  misconduct  w a r r a n t s  a t  l e a s t  a p u b l i c  

reprimand.  See  The F l o r i d a  B a r  v .  P e t e r s o n ,  418 So.2d 246 

( F l a .  1982) , S t a t e  v. Laubengayer,  666 P.2d 727  an. 1 9 8 3 ) ,  

S t a t e  v .  Soco lofsky ,  666 P.2d 725  an. 1983 ) .  

I n  P ix  Shoes o f  ~ i a m i ,  I n c .  v .  Howarth, 201 So.2d 80 

( F l a .  3 rd  DCA 1 9 6 7 ) ,  t h e  Cour t  s t a t e d :  

The code o f  e t h i c s  p r o v i d e s  t h a t  counse l  
shou ld  n o t  a c c o s t  a j u r o r  f o l l owing  a t r i a l ,  
u n l e s s  "he  ha s  r e a son  t o  b e l i e v e  t h a t  
ground" f o r  a c h a l l e n g e  o f  t h e  v e r d i c t  e x i s t s  
and t h e n  o n l y  a f t e r  n o t i c e  t o  t h e  t r i a l  judge 
and opposing counse l  of  such  i n t e n t i o n s ,  and 
any such i n t e r v i e w  shou ld  be l i m i t e d  i n  t h e  
scope  of  i t s  i n q u i r y .  ( c i t a t i o n  o m i t t e d )  
I d . ,  a t  82 - 



The court in - Pix also explained the effect on 

jurors if the rule was not followed. "It is difficult 

enough, in our modern complex society, to secure good 

jurors. It will be even more difficult if jurors are to 

be subjected to harassment, investigation and interrogation 

subsequent to each time they perform their public duty." 

Id at 83. - 

The Pix - Court's prediction has become a reality in the 

instant case. Anna Serpico, forewoman of the jury, was con- 

tacted by Respondent by telephone at her home. Anna Serpico, 

after this incident, does not wish to serve as a juror 

again. She was very disturbed about being accessible to 

attorneys after the trial. She was under the impression 

a that what transpires in the jury room is private. (T. 86 - 
90, 93). Respondent improperly questioned Mrs. Serpico 

about the discussions and deliberations of the jury. (T. 88). 

Walter Rusk, an alternate juror, testified that Respon- 

dent called him after the case was over and asked him a 

lot of questions about the trial, how he felt Judge Purdy 

(the presiding Judge) conducted the case, how he felt the 

case came out, what the jurors discussed and what the 

jurors thought about the case. (T. 24-25). 

Donald Weadon, another Juror, testified that Respon- 

dent called him after the trial was over in which Respon- 

dent asked about the jury deliberations, how the verdict 



a was reached and whether or not Mr. Weadon felt the Judge 

had been unfair to Respondent. (T. 30-32). 

The Referee's findings of fact stressed Respondent's 

knowing and intentional violation of Disciplinary Rule 

7-108(1). (RR, p. 5, SRR, pp. 1-2). Accordingly, the mis- 

conduct committed by Respondent in Count V in and of itself 

warrants a public reprimand. 

Additionally, Respondent was found guilty of Count IV, 

wherein in his closing argument Respondent uttered the 

following statement, "I have a responsibility, also a 

legal and moral one. I already had one client commit 

suicide and its a terrible feeling." (The Florida Bar Ex. 

I, p. 24). 

• The Referee found Respondent guilty of violating 

Disciplinary Rule 7-106(C)(l) (in appearing in his pro- 

fessional capacity before a tribunal, a lawyer shall not 

state or allude to any matter that he has no reasonable 

basis to believe is relevant to the case or that will not 

be supported by admissible evidence). 

The Referee found that Respondent's statements "were 

of an inflammatory nature, highly prejudicial in character 

and which Respondent must have known were irrelevent to 

the case and which were unsupported by any evidence in 

the record." (RR, P. 7). 



Respondent alleged that this remark in closing was 

a fair comment. (T - 203) . However, the Referee found 

otherwise. See, RR, par. 3 as to Count IV. - 

Similar statements have been held improper and 

prejudicial. See Seshadri v. Morales, 412 So.2d 39 (Fla. 

3rd DCA 1982), Martin v. State Farm ~utual Auto Insurance 

Company, 392 So.2d 11 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), State v. Murray, 

443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984), Eastern Steamship Lines v. 

Martial, 380 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980), Thompson v. 

State, 318 So.2d (Fla. 4th DCA 3975), Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 

1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984). 

This Court deals more severely with cumulative miscon- 

duct that with isolated instances of misconduct. The Florida 

a Bar v. Baron, 392 So.2d 1318, 1320-1321 (Fla.1981). In this 

cause there are two cumulative acts of misconduct. 

Neither party has filed a petition for review concern- 

ing the Referee's findings of fact and pursuant to Florida 

Bar Integration Rule, article XI, Rule 11.09(F), said findings 

of fact shall be deemed conclusive. 

The Florida Bar submits that in light of Respondent's 

deliberate violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-108(D) and his 

violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-106(C)(l), discipline in 

this cause should be at least a public reprimand as 

evidenced by the cases cited in this brief. 



ARGUMENT 

I .  THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF 
A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS  APPROPRIATE AND 
SHOULD BE UPHELD BY THIS COURT. 

The Referee found t h a t  Respondent i n t e n t i o n a l l y  

v i o l a t e d  D i s c i p l i n a r y  Rule 7-108(D), EC 7-29 and Rule 

1 .43 (g )  , Fla .  R.  Civ. P. (SRR, p. 1) regard ing  Count 

V of t h e  Complaint. Respondent admits  r e sea rch ing  

grounds f o r  i n t e rv i ewing  j u r o r s  and knew t h a t  he d i d  n o t  

have s u f f i c i e n t  grounds. (T . 161) Respondent admit ted 

he  knew t h e  proper  procedures  t o  r e q u e s t  a j u r o r  

i n t e r v i e w  bu t  he ignored it because he be l i eved  he d i d  n o t  

have t h e  proper  grounds. (T.  160-162) There can be no 

doubt t h a t  such a premedi ta ted a c t  of misconduct 

war ran ts  a t  l e a s t  a p u b l i c  reprimand. 

A p u b l i c  reprimand i s  n o t  uncommon i n  s i t u a t i o n s  such 

a s  t h i s .  P ix  Shoes of ~ i a m i ,  Inc .  v. Howarth, 201 So.2d 80 

(F la .  3rd  DCA 1967) .  

The code of e t h i c s  p rov ides  t h a t  counse l  
should n o t  a c c o s t  a j u r o r  fo l lowing  a 
t r i a l ,  u n l e s s  "he has  reason t o  b e l i e v e  t h a t  
ground" f o r  a cha l l enge  of t h e  v e r d i c t  e x i s t s  
and then  on ly  a f t e r  n o t i c e  t o  t h e  t r i a l  
judge and opposing counse l  of such i n t e n t i o n s ,  
and any such i n t e r v i e w  should be l i m i t e d  i n  
t h e  scope of i t s  i n q u i r y .  ( c i t a t i o n  omi t t ed )  
I d . ,  a t  82. - 



The c o u r t  i n  P i x  - a l s o  e x p l a i n e d  t h e  e f f e c t  on 

j u r o r s  i f  t h e  r u l e  was n o t  fo l lowed .  " I t  i s  d i f f i c u l t  

enough, i n  o u r  modern complex s o c i e t y ,  t o  s e c u r e  good 

j u r o r s .  I t  w i l l  be  even more d i f f i c u l t  i f  j u r o r s  a r e  t o  

b e  s u b j e c t e d  t o  ha rassment ,  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and i n t e r r o g a t i o n  

subsequen t  t o  each  t i m e  t h e y  perform t h e i r  p u b l i c  du ty . "  

The - P i x  C o u r t ' s  p r e d i c t i o n  has  become a  r e a l i t y  i n  t h e  

i n s t a n t  c a se .  Anna S e r p i c o ,  forewoman of  t h e  j u ry ,  was con- 

t a c t e d  by Respondent by t e l ephone  a t  h e r  home. Anna S e r p i c o ,  

a f t e r  t h i s  i n c i d e n t ,  does  n o t  wish  t o  s e r v e  a s  a  j u r o r  

a g a i n .  She was ve ry  d i s t u r b e d  abou t  be ing  a c c e s s i b l e  t o  

a t t o r n e y s  a f t e r  t h e  t r i a l .  She was under  t h e  impress ion  t h a t  

what t r a n s p i r e s  i n  t h e  j u ry  room i s  p r i v a t e .  ( T .  86 - 9 0 ,  93)  

Respondent improper ly  q u e s t i o n e d  M r s .  S e r p i c o  abou t  t h e  d i s -  

c u s s i o n s  and d e l i b e r a t i o n s  o f  t h e  j u ry .  ( T .  88)  

Wal te r  Rusk, an  a l t e r n a t e  j u r o r ,  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  Respon- 

d e n t  c a l l e d  him a f t e r  t h e  c a s e  was o v e r  and asked him a  

l o t  o f  q u e s t i o n s  abou t  t h e  t r i a l ,  how he  f e l t  Judge Purdy 

( t h e  p r e s i d i n g  Judge)  conducted t h e  c a s e ,  how he  f e l t  t h e  

c a s e  came o u t ,  what t h e  j u r o r s  d i s c u s s e d  abou t  t h e  c a s e  and 

what t h e  j u r o r s  t hough t  abou t  t h e  ca se .  ( T .  24-25)  



a Donald Weadon, another  j u r o r ,  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  Respon- 

dent  c a l l e d  him a f t e r  t h e  t r i a l  was over  i n  which Respon- 

dent  asked about t h e  jury d e l i b e r a t i o n s ,  how t h e  v e r d i c t  

was reached and whether o r  n o t  M r .  Weadon f e l t  t h e  Judge 

had been u n f a i r  t o  him ( T .  30-32). 

I n  h i s  recommendations a s  t o  d i s c i p l i n a r y  measures 

i n  h i s  supplement t o  Report of Referee,  t h e  Referee s t a t e d  

t h e  fol lowing a s  t o  Count V of t h e  Complaint: 

I .  I cons ider  t h e  v i o l a t i o n  t o  be more 
s e r i o u s  i n  na tu re .  This  v i o l a t i o n  r e s u l t e d  
from a  fully-formed i n t e n t i o n  on behalf  of 
respondent t o  c i o l a t e  DR 7-108(D), EC 7-29 and 
Rule 1 . 4 3 ( g ) ,  F l a .  R.  Civ. P .  and t h u s  r e q u i r e s  
more s e r i o u s  t rea tment  i n  t h e  opinion of t h e  under- 
s igned r e f e r e e .  Respondent a t  t h e  hear ing on 
September 6 ,  1985, admit ted he knew from p r i o r  
r e sea rch  t h a t  t h e  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r u l e s  d i d  n o t  
permit  him t o  con tac t  t h e  j u r o r s  a f t e r  t h e  t r i a l  
wi thout  p r i o r  n o t i c e  a l l e g i n g  s p e c i f i c  grounds, 
which grounds he knew he d i d n ' t  have. (TR-161)  

The only  case  i n  F lo r ida  which appears  t o  be 
c l o s e l y  analogous i s  The F lo r ida  Bar v. Pe te rson ,  
418 So.2d 2 4 6  (F la .  1982) which involved a  commu- 
n i c a t i o n  by a  p l a i n t i f f ' s  a t t o r n e y  wi th  two j u r o r s  
dur ing a  luncheon r e c e s s  of t h e  t r i a l .  The n a t u r e  
and e x t e n t  of t h e  communication was unc lear  and t h e  
Court found t h a t  t h e  evidence f a i l e d  t o  demonstrate 
t h a t  Peterson d i d  what he d i d  wi th  t h e  i n t e n t  of 
ga in ing  any u n f a i r  advance i n  t h e  case .  The T r i a l  
Judge dec la red  a  m i s t r i a l .  The Supreme Court 
approved sanc t ions  inc luding  a  pub l i c  reprimand, 
one y e a r ' s  p roba t ion  and a  requirement t h a t  Peterson 
pass  t h e  e t h i c s  po r t ion  of t h e  bar  examination. 
(418 So.2d a t  p. 247) 

I n  a  sister s t a t e ,  t h e  Supreme Court of Kansas 
adminis tered a  p u b l i c  reprimand a g a i n s t  a  pro- 
secu to r  who wrote t r i a l  j u r o r s  an anonymous 
"sour  grapes"  l e t t e r  a f t e r  an a c q u i t t a l .  S t a t e  v. 
Laubengayer, 666  p. 2d 727 (Kan. Sup. C t .  1983) 



Respondent 's  conduct  was n o t  of a  n e g l e c t f u l  o r  
benign n a t u r e ,  i n  which a  p r i v a t e  reprimand would 
o r d i n a r i l y  be s u f f i c i e n t .  The misconduct involved 
d e l i b e r a t e n e s s  and i n t e n t  and it i s  t h e r e f o r e  sub- 
m i t t e d  t h a t  a  p u b l i c  reprimand publ i shed  i n  Southern 
Reporter  i s  necessary  t o  punish t h e  breach of  e t h i c s  
of  which respondent has  been found g u i l t y .  
(SRR, pp 1 - 2 ) .  

I n  B r a s s e l l  v .  Bre thauer ,  305 So.2d 217 ( F l a .  4 th  DCA 

19741, t h e  Court  s t a t e d :  

I t  used t o  be common p r a c t i c e  f o r  
counsel  t o  i n t e r v i e w  j u r o r s  a t  t h e  end of a  
t r i a l ,  both  t o  f i n d  o u t  "what went wrong" 
and f o r  t h e  g e n e r a l  educa t ion  of  counsel .  
However, i n  1966 upon p e t i t i o n  of t h e  
F l o r i d a  Bar t h e  Supreme Court of F l o r i d a  
amended Canon 23 ( t h e  predecessor  of  Canon 
7) s o  a s  t o  t e rmina t e  i n d i s c r i m i n a t e  i n t e r -  
viewing of  j u r o r s  by r e q u i r i n g  t h a t  a  lawyer 
have " reason  t o  b e l i e v e "  and t h a t  he f i l e  
n o t i c e  of h i s  i n t e n t i o n  t o  i n t e rv i ew.  I n  Re 
Canon of E t h i c s  Governing At torneys ,  F l a .  1966, 
186 So.2d 509. I t  i s  i n t e r e s t i n g  t o  no te  t h a t  
t h e  r u l e  proposed by t h e  F l o r i d a  Bar d i d  n o t  
con ta in  t h e  p rov i s ion  r e q u i r i n g  t h e  f i l i n g  of 
w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  p r i o r  t o  any in t e rv i ew.  That 
p rov i s ion  was g r a t u i t o u s l y  added by t h e  Supreme 
Court .  See Opinion 66-47, Se l ec t ed  Opinions of 
t h e  Committee on P r o f e s s i o n a l  E t h i c s  of The 
F l o r i d a  Bar,  1959-1967. I t  seems c l e a r  t h a t  t h e  
purpose of  t h e  amendment was t o  p re se rve  t h e  
r i g h t  t o  i n t e r v i e w  j u r o r s  on ly  where such i n t e r -  
view i s  j u s t i f i e d  by f a c t s  t h a t  i n d i c a t e  t h e  
v e r d i c t  i s  f a u l t y .  
I d ,  a t  219-220. - 

I n  S t a t e  v. Socolofsky,  666, P2d 725 (Kan. 19831, Respon- 

den t  was g u i l t y  of  mai l ing  a  newspaper a r t i c l e  t o  j u r o r s  

a f t e r  t hey  were d i scharged  from t h e  case  he was prosecu t -  

ing .  The a r t i c l e  s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  defendant  had p led  



guilty to a lesser offense after the jury acquitted 

him. Respondent, in that case, received a public reprimand. 

Accordingly, the misconduct committed by Respondent 

in Count V in and of itself warrants a public reprimand. 

Additionally, Respondent was found guilty of Count IV, 

wherein in his closing argument Respondent uttered the 

following statement, "I have a responsibility, also a 

legal and moral one. I already had one client commit 

suicide and its a terrible feeling". (The Florida Bar Ex. 

I, P. 24) 

The Referee found Respondent guilty of violating 

Disciplinary Rule 7-106 (C) (1) (in appearing in his pro- 

fessional capacity before a tribunal, a lawyer shall not 

state or allude to any matter that he has no reasonable 

basis to believe is relevant to the case or that will not 

be supported by admissible evidence.) 

The Referee found that Respondent's statements "were 

of an inflammatory nature, highly prejudicial in character 

and which Respondent must have known were irrelevent to 

the case and which were unsupported by any evidence in 

the record. " (RR, P. 7) 

Respondent alleged that this remark in closing was a 

fair comment. (T  - 203) However, the Referee stated in 

his findings of fact: 



I have reviewed the transcript of Mr. New- 
house's jury argument (BE - "J" pp. 5-30) 
and Mr. DiSalvo' s closing argument (BE - I 'I) 
and find nothing in Mr. DiSalvo's argument 
to justify presenting such a shocking and 
prejudicial argument when there is no evidence 
to suggest that Karen Thompson is suicidal or 
that she will do away with herself if the 
jury doesn't find in her favor. (RR, P. 4) 

Juror Donald Weadon testified that he was upset by 

Respondent's statement and that it had a bad or chilling 

effect upon him (T 33-34). Juror Anna Serpico testified 

that Respondent's comment "floored" her (T 90). Scott 

DiSalvo, defense counsel, testified that he "found the 

comment to be shocking". (T - 104) 

In Seshadri v. Morales, 412 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982), 

counsel commented about the "value of human life and value 

of an innocent baby" Id., at 40. The court granted a new - 

trial due to the inappropriateness and prejudicial effect of 

said statements. 

In Martin v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company, 

392 So.2d 11 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), defense counsel in 

closing argument stated, " (b) ut if you give her an award, 

then every time she spends those dollars, she's going to 

think about this case, and I submit that that's just too 

much for her to bear." Id., at 13. In reversing the judg- - 

ment and remanding the case for a new trial the court 

stated, "(t)he callousness of some of these remarks is 



unworthy of a member of the bar". - Id, at 13. While these 

cases are mostly criminal in nature the Supreme Court has 

held that it is proper to refer cases of overzealousness 

or misconduct of prosecution or defense counsel to the Bar 

for disciplinary investigation, State v. Murray, 443 So.2d 

955, (Fla. 1984) , (RR p. 4). 

In Eastern Steamship Lines v. Martial, 380 So.2d 1070 

(Fla. 3rd DCA 1980), the court reversed a judgment because 

plaintiff's attorney commented about an unrelated tragedy 

in plaintiff's past. The law was succinctly stated in 

Thompson v. State, 318 So.2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975), "(1)t is 

well settled that a prosecutor must confine his closing 

argument to evidence in the record and must not make comments 

which could not be reasonably inferred from that evidence," 

(citation omitted) . - Id., at 551. 

The court in Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th 

DCA 1984) stated, (a) rguments which beseech the jury to 

convict a defendant for any reason except guilty are highly 

prejudicial and are strongly discouraged." - Id., at 1089. 

There is no doubt that Respondent's comment had a chill- 

ing effect upon the jurors. The referee found that Respon- 

dent's allusion to another client's suicide could not 

reasonably have been believed by Respondent to be either 

relevant or supported by admissible evidence. (RR, p. 5) 



Although Respondent did violate Disciplinary Rule 

7-106(C)(l) regarding Count IV, the Referee found his 

conduct to be occasioned by an emotional overzealousness 

on the part of the Respondent. (SRR, p. 1). The Referee 

also stated that a private reprimand would have been 

appropriate to correct the deviation if that had been the 

only instance of misconduct. (SRR p. 1) . 
This Court deals more severely with cumulative mis- 

conduct that with isolated instances of misconduct. The - 
Florida Bar v. Baron, 392 So.2d 1319, 1320-1321 (Fla. 1981). 

In this cause, there are two cumulative acts of misconduct. 

Neither party has filed a petition for review concern- 

ing the Referee's findings of fact and pursuant to Florida 

Bar Integration Rule, article XI, Rule 11.09(F), said findings 

of fact shall be deemed conclusive. 

The Florida Bar submits that in light of Respondent's 

deliberate violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-108(~) and his 

violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-106(C)(l), discipline in 

this cause should be at least a public reprimand as evidenced 

by the cases cited in this brief. 



CONCLUSION 

The F l o r i d a  Bar r e s p e c t f u l l y  r e q u e s t s  t h i s  Honorable 

Court t o  uphold t h e  R e f e r e e ' s  f i n d i n g s  of f a c t  and approve 

t h e  d i s c i p l i n e  of a  p u b l i c  reprimand t h a t  was recommended 

by t h e  Referee  and have execut ion  i s s u e  a g a i n s t  t h e  Respon- 

den t  i n  t h e  amount of $1,106.47 f o r  t h e  c o s t s  i n c u r r e d  

by The F l o r i d a  Bar i n  t h i s  proceeding.  

Respec t fu l ly  submi t ted ,  

eg %t:?~i Bar 
G a l l e r i a  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Bui ld ing  
915 Middle River Drive ,  S u i t e  604 
F o r t  Lauderdale,  F l o r i d a  33304 
(305) 564-3944 
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a t t o r n e y  f o r  Respondent, 3352 Nor theas t  34th S t r e e t ,  
F o r t  Lauderdale ,  F l o r i d a  33308, on t h i s  8 t h  day of  August,  
1986, v i a  r e g u l a r  United S t a t e s  mai l ;  and a  copy t o  John T .  
Berry ,  S t a f f  Counsel,  The F l o r i d a  Bar,  Ta l l ahas see ,  F l o r i d a  
32301-8226. 


